

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THOMAS J. KNOLMAYER,
M.D., ALASKA TRAUMA AND
ACUTE CARE SURGERY, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARINA MCCOLLUM,
JASON MCCOLLUM,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. S-17792

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-16-04601 CI

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
STATE OF ALASKA, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,
HERMAN WALKER, JUDGE**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PREMERA BLUE CROSS**

KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-1900



Ian S. Birk, Washington State Bar No.: 31431

Filed in the Supreme Court of the
State of Alaska this 9th day of
March, 2021.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk

By: Sarah C. Anderson
Deputy Clerk

ASHBURN & MASON P.C.
1227 West 9th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501-5914
(907) 276-4331



Eva Gardner, Alaska Bar No.: 1305017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Premera Blue Cross

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

LEGAL AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. *Amicus Curiae* Premera Blue Cross administers federally-governed benefit plans covering beneficiaries in Alaska, among other states.2

 B. The Plan requires the McCollums to pursue and protect the Plan’s interests.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

I. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. The Plan is a “Federal Program that by Law Must Seek Subrogation” Within the Meaning of § 548(b).....6

 1. Section 548(b) was Intended to Allow Claimants to Make Recoveries Necessary to Cover Federally-Mandated Reimbursement Obligations.6

 2. The Plan and Federal ERISA Law Amount to a “Federal Program” within the Meaning of § 548(b).9

 a. ERISA comprehensively regulates benefits plans such as the Lowe’s plan.9

 b. ERISA’s regulation of employee benefits is a “federal program” within the meaning of § 548(b).12

 B. Dr. Knolmayer’s Interpretation of § 548(b) Would be Preempted by ERISA.14

 1. Dr. Knolmayer’s Interpretation of § 548(b) Has an Impermissible Connection with ERISA Plans.15

2.	Section 548(b) Is Not Saved as a Law Regulating Insurance.....	16
C.	Dr. Knolmayer’s Interpretation of § 548(b) is an Unconstitutional Equal Protection Violation.....	17
1.	Neither this Court’s Decision in <i>Reid v. Williams</i> , Nor Dr. Knolmayer’s Brief, Addresses the Classifications Dr. Knolmayer’s Interpretation Would Create.....	18
2.	The Classifications Created by Dr. Knolmayer’s Interpretation of § 548(b) Have No Rational Basis.....	20
a.	A distinction between “contractual” subrogation and subrogation required “by law” does not exist, and would lack rational basis as to federally enforceable rights that state law cannot invalidate.....	20
b.	A distinction between certain kinds of federal programs and other federal programs does not exist, and would lack rational basis.....	23
II.	CONCLUSION	23
	Certificate of Service AND TYPEFACE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Alaskans For Efficient Gov't, Inc. v. Knowles</i> , 91 P.3d 273 (Alaska 2004)	5
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. State, Dep't of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 145 P.3d 561 (Alaska 2006)	7
<i>City of Valdez v. State</i> , 372 P.3d 240 (Alaska 2016)	7
<i>Ruggles ex rel. Estate of Mayer v. Grow</i> , 984 P.2d 509 (Alaska 1999)	21
<i>Harris v. Millenium Hotel</i> , 330 P.3d 330 (Alaska 2014)	18, 19, 23
<i>L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009)	5
<i>O'Donnell v. Johnson</i> , 209 P.3d 128 (Alaska 2009)	21, 22
<i>Peninsula Mktg. Ass'n v. State</i> , 817 P.2d 917 (Alaska 1991)	7, 20
<i>Reid v. Williams</i> , 964 P.2d 453 (Alaska 1998)	6, 18, 19

Federal Cases

<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822, 123 S. Ct. 1965, 155 L. Ed. 2d 1034 (2003)	10
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73, 115 S.Ct. 1223, 131 L.Ed.2d 94 (1995)	10
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101, 109 S. Ct. 948, 103 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1989)	11
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52, 111 S. Ct. 403, 112 L. Ed. 2d 356 (1990)	17

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
577 U. S. 312, 136 S. Ct. 936, 194 L.Ed.2d 20 (2016)9, 10, 12, 15

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,
571 U.S. 99, 134 S. Ct. 604, 187 L. Ed. 2d 529 (2013)11, 12, 13

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133, 111 S. Ct. 478, 112 L.Ed.2d 474 (1990)9

Rudel v. Hawai‘i Mgmt. All. Ass’n,
937 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2019).....16, 17

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355, 122 S.Ct. 2151, 153 L.Ed.2d 375 (2002)10

Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n,
141 S. Ct. 474 (2020)10, 15

Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.,
547 U.S. 356, 126 S. Ct. 1869, 164 L. Ed. 2d 612 (2006)11, 13

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85, 103 S. Ct. 2890, 77 L.Ed.2d 490 (1983)15

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88, 133 S. Ct. 1537, 185 L. Ed. 2d 654 (2013)10

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489, 116 S.Ct. 1065, 134 L.Ed.2d 130 (1996)11

Waskey v. United States,
3:04-CV-110 JWS, 2007 WL 898888 (D. Alaska Mar. 23, 2007).....13

State Statutes

AS 09.55.548(b)
.....*passim*

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C.A. § 1144(b)(2)(B)
.....17

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)
.....11

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	15
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(25)(B)	12
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), 88 Stat. 829, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Appellate Rule 402	1
Other Authorities	
Adam G. Todd, An Enduring Oddity: The Collateral Source Rule in the Face of Tort Reform, the Affordable Care Act, and Increased Subrogation, 43 McGeorge L. Rev. 965, 989 (2012)	8

LEGAL AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

Alaska Statutes

§ 09.17.070. Collateral benefits
